

Supreme Court No. 23-1186  
Hardin District Court No. CVCV0101911

---

IOWA SUPREME COURT

---

**Kent Kasischke**  
**Defendant-Appellant**

v.

**Summit Carbon Solutions, LLC**  
**Plaintiff-Appellee**

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR HARDIN COUNTY  
HONORABLE AMY M. MOORE, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

---

Final Brief for Defendant-Appellant

---

Brian E. Jorde  
Christian T. Williams  
Counsel of Record for Defendant-Appellant  
DOMINALAW Group pc llo  
2425 S. 144<sup>th</sup> Street  
Omaha, NE 68144  
Phone: 402-493-4100  
Fax: 402-493-9782  
Email: [bjorde@dominalaw.com](mailto:bjorde@dominalaw.com)  
[cwilliams@dominalaw.com](mailto:cwilliams@dominalaw.com)

---

## Proof of Service

On January 23, 2024, I served this brief on all other parties by EDMS to their respective counsel:

Bret A. Dublinske (AT0002232)  
Brant M. Leonard (AT0010157)  
Kristy Dahl Rogers (AT0012773)  
Nicci M. Ledbetter (AT0014206)  
Fredrickson & Byron, P.A.  
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
[bdublinske@fredlaw.com](mailto:bdublinske@fredlaw.com)  
[bleonard@fredlaw.com](mailto:bleonard@fredlaw.com)  
[krogers@fredlaw.com](mailto:krogers@fredlaw.com)  
[nledbetter@fredlaw.com](mailto:nledbetter@fredlaw.com)

Brian D. Boone (*Pro hac vice*)  
Michael R. Hoernlein (*Pro hac vice*)  
Alston & Bird, LLP  
Vantage South End  
1120 S. Tryon Street, Suite 300  
Charlotte, NC 28203  
[Brian.boone@alston.com](mailto:Brian.boone@alston.com)  
[Michael.hoernlein@alston.com](mailto:Michael.hoernlein@alston.com)

Karla M. Doe (*Pro hac vice*)  
Andrea L. Galvez (*Pro hac vice*)  
Alston & Bird, LLP  
1201 West Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
[Karla.doe@alston.com](mailto:Karla.doe@alston.com)  
[Andrea.galvez@alston.com](mailto:Andrea.galvez@alston.com)

/s/ Christian T. Williams  
Brian E. Jorde, AT0011638  
Christian T. Williams, AT0011109  
Counsel of Record for Defendant-Appellee  
DOMINALAW Group pc llo  
2425 S. 144<sup>th</sup> Street  
Omaha, NE 68144

Phone: 402-493-4100  
Fax: 402-493-9782  
Email: [bjorde@dominalaw.com](mailto:bjorde@dominalaw.com)  
[cwilliams@dominalaw.com](mailto:cwilliams@dominalaw.com)

## Table of Contents

Statement of the Issues .....	8
Routing Statement.....	11
Statement of the Case .....	11
Statement of Facts.....	13
Argument .....	15
I. The District Court Erred Finding that Appellee is a Pipeline Company as Defined by Iowa Code § 479B.2 .....	15
II. The District Court Erred Finding Appellee was Entitled to Injunctive Relief through Iowa Code § 479B.15 .....	21
A. <i>Buss v. Guis</i> Provides the Proper Legal Framework .....	22
B. Appellee Failed to Prove Appellant Actually Received Lawful Notice .....	24
C. Appellee has not Complied with the Notice Requirement of § 479B.15 as to any Person in Possession of the Land in Question.....	25
D. Tenants per Iowa Code § 479B.15 are Indispensable Parties. Appellee Failed to Name Them as a Party or Serve Them .....	26
E. Appellee did not Prove irreparable Harm of Substantial Injury.....	27
III. The District Court Erred in Finding that Iowa Code § 479B.15 was Constitutional.....	31
A. Iowa Code § 479B.15 Constitutes a Taking .....	32
B. Iowa Code § 479B.15 Does Not Satisfy Any Exception to <i>Cedar         Point’s</i> Bright Line Rule .....	38
C. The Right to Exclude is a Fundamental Property Right .....	39

D. Pre-Condemanation Survey is Not a Background Restriction Upon Private Property .....	41
E. No Common Law Right to Pre-Condensation Survey Exist .....	45
F. Appellant has No Common Law Right to Enter for Examination Purposes.....	46
G. Appellant has a Protected Property Interest that Will be Taken if Appellee is allowed to Enter onto Appellant's Land.....	48
H. Appellant's Right to Exclude is Taken by Iowa Code § 479B.15...	49
I. Just Compensation is Owed to Appellant for Physical Invasion....	52
J. §479B.15 Allows Limitless Surveys as to Type and Duration...	53
K. The Sky Will Not Fall if the Court Invalidates Iowa Code § 479B.15.....	56
Conclusion .....	57
Request for Oral Argument.....	58
Cost Certificate .....	58
Certificate of Compliance.....	58

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Buss v. Gruis</i> , 320 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 1982) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>Cass Cnty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. Aaland</i> , 2021 ND 57, 956 N.W.2d 395 .....	47
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>City of Coralville v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 750 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 2008).....	31
<i>Esterdahl v. Wilson</i> , 252 Iowa 1199 (1961) .....	24
<i>Fitzgerald v. City of Iowa City</i> , 492 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 1992).....	51
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 100 S.Ct. 318 (1979).....	32, 36
<i>Kingsway Cathedral v. Iowa Dep't. of Transp.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006) .....	48, 50
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S.Ct. 3164 (1982).....	34, 36, 37, 48
<i>Lucas v. Carolina Coastal Council.</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886 (1992) .....	34, 42, 43, 44
<i>Max 100 L.C. v. Iowa Realty Co.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2001) .....	22, 27
<i>Missouri Highway &amp; Transp. Comm'n v. Eilers</i> , 729 S.W.2d 471 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....	56, 57
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Costal Commn.</i> , 438 U.S., 825 (1987).....	35
<i>Oglethorpe Power Corp. v. Goss</i> , 253 Ga. 644, 322 S.E.2d 887 (1984).....	47, 54
<i>Outdoor Graphics, Inc. v. City of Burlington, Iowa</i> , 103 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 1996).....	50, 52
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606, 121 S.Ct. 2448, 150 L.Ed.2d 592 (2001) .....	33, 44
<i>Penn Central Transp. v. New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S.Ct. 2646 (1978) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018).....	16
<i>State v. Lindell</i> , 828 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2013).....	19
<i>State v. Paye</i> , 865 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015) .....	49
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302, 122 S.Ct. 1465 (2002) .....	34
<i>Tod v. Crisman</i> , 99 N.W. 686 (Iowa 1904) .....	26
<i>U.S. v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1947).....	35
<i>U.S. v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17, 78 S.Ct. 1039 (1958) .....	37
<i>Valles v. Mueting</i> , 956 N.W.2d 479 (Iowa 2021).....	15, 22, 31
<i>Walterman v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue &amp; Fin.</i> , No. 55-191, 1987 WL 267689 (Iowa Dist. Aug. 17, 1987) .....	30

*Worthington v. Kenkel*, 684 N.W.2d 228, 233 (Iowa 2004)..... 28

**Statutes & Consitutional Provisions**

Iowa Code § 479B .....*Passim*  
Iowa Code § 479B.2 ..... 15, 16, 17  
Iowa Code § 479B.4 ..... 16  
Iowa Code 479B.15 .....*Passim*  
Iowa Code § 618.15 ..... 23, 25  
Iowa Const. art. 6, § 18..... 33  
NDCC 32-15-02..... 47

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(1)(b) ..... 15, 22, 31

**Regulations**

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 20900(e)..... 51

**Other Authorities**

87 FR 33576 (June 2, 2022)..... 20  
87 FR 33578 (June 2, 2022)..... 20  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 196 ..... 45, 46  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 197 ..... 45, 46  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 204 ..... 45, 46  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 205 ..... 45, 46  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 211 ..... 45
